

**Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals No. 24-4818**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee**

**vs.**

**GABRIEL COWAN METCALF,**

**Defendant-Appellant**

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
BILLINGS DIVISION  
DISTRICT COURT NO. CR-23-103-BLG-SPW  
SUSAN P. WATTERS  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

RACHEL JULAGAY  
Federal Defender, District of Montana  
**\*RUSSELL A. HART**  
**\*EDWARD WERNER**  
Assistant Federal Defender  
Federal Defenders of Montana  
175 North 27<sup>th</sup> Street, Ste. 401  
Billings, MT 59101  
Telephone: (406) 259-2459  
\*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

SUBMITTED: November 27, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....                                    | ii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                | iii |
| I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....                        | 1   |
| A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction in the District Court..... | 1   |
| B. Jurisdiction in the Court of Appeals .....             | 1   |
| C. Appealability of Order and Timeliness of Appeal.....   | 2   |
| D. Course of Proceedings.....                             | 2   |
| E. Disposition in District Court.....                     | 2   |
| F. Bail Status of the Defendant .....                     | 3   |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....                          | 3   |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....                          | 3   |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE PERTINENT FACTS .....                | 4   |
| V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....                               | 9   |
| VI. ARGUMENT.....   | 11  |
| VII. CONCLUSION.....                                      | 34  |
| VIII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....                     | 36  |
| IX. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....                       | 37  |
| X. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....                            | 38  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>TABLE OF CASES</u>  | <u>Page</u>        |
|--|--------------------|
| <u>Federal Cases</u>   |                    |
| <i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct 2111 (2022) ..... | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>United States v. Chovan</i> ,<br>735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....                         | 11                 |
| <i>United States v. Vongxay</i> ,<br>594 F.3d 111 (9th Cir. 2010).....                         | 11                 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 449 (1995).....                                    | 13, 14, 22, 31, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Dorsey</i> ,<br>418 F.3d 1038.....   | 14                 |
| <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 570 (2008).....                            | 14, 15             |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> ,<br>17 U.S. 316 (1819).....                                      | 17                 |
| <i>United States v. Mayer</i><br>503 F.3d 740 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....                 | 17                 |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i><br>546 U.S. 320 (2006).....                                | 18                 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>561 U. S. 742, 767 (2010).....                         | 20, 21             |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> ,<br>2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 22409.....                            | 24                 |
| <i>United States v. Tait</i> ,<br>202 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2000).....                          | 29, 30             |
| <u>Montana District Court</u>  |                    |
| <i>State v. Carpenter</i> ,<br>360 Mont. 173, 252 P.3d 199, 2011 Mont. LEXIS 119.....          | 4                  |

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Rules

|                        |    |
|------------------------|----|
| Fed.R.Crim.P. 32 ..... | 2  |
| Fed.R.App.P. 25 .....  | 38 |

Federal Statutes

|                                      |               |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....               | 1             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(2)(A) .....       | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....               | 2             |
| 18 U.S.C. §922(q)(2)(B)(ii) .....    | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....          | 8, 17         |
| 104 Stat. 4709, Pub.L. 101-647 ..... | 12            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(26) .....         | 12            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(27) .....         | 23            |
| 1 Stat. 112, Cong. Ch. 9 .....       | 24            |

United States Constitution

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Article III, Section 2, Clause I of the United States Constitution ..... | 1 |
|--|---|

State Statutes

|                                  |               |
|----------------------------------|---------------|
| Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-360 ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-361 ..... | 28            |
| Ala. Code § 13A-11-75-1975 ..... | 29, 30        |

**Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals No. 22-30050**
